
Certified Public Accountants

&
Leaf & Cole, LLP

THE PUTNAM FOUNDATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024



THE PUTNAM FOUNDATION dba TIMKEN MUSEUM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

i 

 Page 
  
Independent Auditor s Report 1 - 2 
  
Statements of Financial Position 3  
  
Statements of Activities 4 
  
Statements of Functional Expenses 5 - 6 
  
Statements of Cash Flows 7 
  
Notes to Financial Statements 8 - 22 
  

 
 



1

Certified Public Accountants
A Partnership of Professional Corporations

&
Leaf & Cole, LLP

Independent Auditor s Report

To the Board of Directors
The Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Audit of 

the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Putnam Foundation dba 
Timken Museum and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum
to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control.  Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum  

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Putnam Foundation dba Timken Museum
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 
 
 

 
 
San Diego, California 
December 8, 2025 
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 Without   Without  
 Donor  With Donor  Donor  With Donor 

 Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
Revenue and Support:

Contributions $ 564,767        $ 657,660        $ 1,222,427     $ 460,600        $ 407,572        $ 868,172        
Government grants 518,603        -                    518,603        394,143        -                    394,143        
Retail sales 146,241        -                    146,241        98,904          -                    98,904          
Other income 92,282          -                    92,282          93,614          -                    93,614          
In-kind contributions -                    -                    -                    101,051        -                    101,051        
Investment (loss) income 4,610            (114,886)       (110,276)       2,058            1,268,472     1,270,530     
Net assets released from restrictions 3,146,658     (3,146,658)    -                    3,268,140     (3,268,140)    -                    

Total Revenue and Support 4,473,161     (2,603,884)    1,869,277     4,418,510     (1,592,096)    2,826,414     

Expenses:
Program  Services:

Program and exhibits 2,641,171     -                    2,641,171     2,367,304     -                    2,367,304     
Total Program Services 2,641,171     -                    2,641,171     2,367,304     -                    2,367,304     

Supporting Services:
Management and general 265,501        -                    265,501        236,053        -                    236,053        
Fundraising 86,004          -                    86,004          94,711          -                    94,711          

Total Supporting Services 351,505        -                    351,505        330,764        -                    330,764        

Total Expenses 2,992,676     -                    2,992,676     2,698,068     -                    2,698,068     

Other Income:
Change in fair value of perpetual 

trust held by third-party trustee -                    839,527        839,527        -                    2,144,500     2,144,500     
Total Other Income -                    839,527        839,527        -                    2,144,500     2,144,500     

Change in Net Assets 1,480,485     (1,764,357)    (283,872)       1,720,442     552,404        2,272,846     

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 20,339,573   36,295,485   56,635,058   18,619,131   35,743,081   54,362,212   

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR $ 21,820,058   $ 34,531,128   $ 56,351,186   $ 20,339,573   $ 36,295,485   $ 56,635,058   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2025 2024
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Note 1 - Organization: 
 

-profit organization whose primary activity is the education of 
the 
in San Diego, California, and is the only fine art museum in San Diego that does not charge admission.  
Accessibility, whether through our free-admission policy or through outreach to underserved groups in the 
community, is at the heart of the Timken.  In addition to contributions, the Foundation receives income from 
endowment funds and a perpetual trust. 

 
Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies:  

 
Accounting Method 
 
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, which is in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), and, 
accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 
 
Financial Statement Presentation 
 
Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-
imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, net assets and changes thereon are classified and reported as follows:  
 

 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations, and not 
subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.  The governing board has designated net assets without 
donor restrictions, as described in Note 10. 

 

 Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed 
restrictions.  Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by 
the passage of time or other events specified by the donor.  Other donor-imposed restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  Donor-
imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires that is, when the stipulated time has 
elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 

 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
 
Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Foundation invests in various types of investment securities which are exposed to various risks, such as 
interest rate, market, and credit risks.  Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is 
at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near-term, and 
such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position. 
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
Fair value accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value, outline a fair value 
hierarchy based on inputs used to measure fair value, and enhance disclosure requirements for fair value 
measurements.  The fair value hierarchy distinguishes between market participant assumptions based on market data 
obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity (observable inputs that are classified within Level 1 or 2 
of the hierarchy),  about market participant assumptions (unobservable 
inputs classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy).  
 

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical investments that the investment manager 
has the ability to access at the measurement date. 
 

 Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the 
investment, either directly or indirectly. 

 

 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the investment. 
 
The Foundation s statements of financial position include the following financial instruments that are required 
to be measured at fair value on a recurring basis: 
 

 Investments in equities and mutual funds are considered Level 1 assets, and are reported at fair value 
based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets at the measurement date.   
 

 Investments in U.S. Treasury notes, corporate and government bonds are considered Level 2 assets, and 
are reported at fair value using matrix pricing or market corroborated pricing, and inputs such as yield 
curves and indices. 

 

 Investments in hedge funds are considered Level 3 assets, and are reported at fair value based on the fair 
value of the underlying assets in the funds as reported by the fund manager, since these funds are valued 
by the fund manager and are not traded in an active market.   

 

 The beneficial interest in the perpetual trust held by a third-
Level 3 asset, and is recorded at fair value based on the fair value of the underlying Trust assets, as 
determined by the third-party trustee and reported to the Foundation.  The statements provided by the 
third- ler, and quarterly by the Investment 
Committee, for reasonableness of reported values.  The Trust assets are valued at fair value based on 
quoted market prices, except for investments in hedge funds, which are valued at the net asset value of 
the funds.  The third-party trustee controls the investments in the Trust and makes all management and 
investment decisions. 

 
Inventory 
 
Inventory of gift shop items are valued at the lower of average cost (first-in, first-out) or net realizable value.  
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 
 

Capitalization and Depreciation 
 

The Foundation capitalizes all expenditures in excess of $2,000 for property and equipment at cost, while donations 

of property and equipment are recorded at their estimated fair values.  Such donations are reported as support 
without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose.  Assets donated 
with explicit restrictions regarding their use, and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and 
equipment, are reported as support with donor restrictions.  Absent donor stipulations regarding how those 
donated assets must be maintained, the Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or 
acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor.  The Foundation reclassifies net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.  Property is depreciated using the straight-
line method over the estimated useful asset lives as follows: 
 

Building improvements 11 - 15 years 
Equipment 5 - 7 years 

 

Depreciation totaled $261,634 and $37,128 for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 

Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations as incurred.  Upon sale or disposition of property, the asset 
account is reduced by the cost and the accumulated depreciation account is reduced by the depreciation taken 
prior to the sale.  Any resultant gain or loss is then recorded as income or expense. 

 

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets 
 

The Foundation reviews its long-lived assets for impairment at least annually.  Whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable, recoverability of the asset to 
be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to the future net undiscounted 
cash flows expected to be generated by the asset.  If such asset is considered to be impaired, the impairment to 
be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the 
asset.  Based on an evaluation of existing long-lived assets, the Foundation believes no impairment exists at 
March 31, 2025 and 2024. 

 

Collections - Works of Art 
 

The Foundation has capitalized its works of art since its inception.  If purchased, items accessioned into works 
of art are capitalized at cost and, if donated, they are capitalized at their appraised or fair value on the accession 

 on the 
deaccession of works of art are classified in the statements of activities as with donor restrictions or without 
donor restrictions depending on donor restrictions, if any, placed on the item at the time of accession.  Accession 
of works of art to the collection totaled $9,460 and $80,950 during the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  There were no deaccessions of works of art from the collection during the years ended 
March 31, 2025 and 2024.  The collection totaled $13,969,581 and $13,960,121 at March 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 

The collection is subject to a policy that requires proceeds from their sales to be used to acquire other items for 
collections or to support the direct care of collections.  Direct care of collections is defined by the Foundation as 
costs that prolong the life and usefulness of the collection, costs providing benefits that enhance the quality and 
protection of the collection, and costs that make a physical impact on collection objects, increasing or restoring 
their cultural or scientific value.  Routine and ongoing expenditures are not considered direct care of collections.  
Costs incurred in connection with the acquisition and conservation of works of art are expensed in the period 
incurred. 
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 
 

Collections - Works of Art (Continued) 
 

An independent appraisal made during 2015, adjusted for accessions and deaccessions at cost, valued the works 

of art held by the Foundation at $275,283,000.  Subsequent to the issuance of the appraisal report, the museum 
made acquisitions and received donated works of art totaling in the amount of $2,063,199.  Management believes 
that the value at March 31, 2025 has not declined since the 2015 appraisal. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
Accumulated unpaid vacation and other employee benefit amounts totaling $63,074 and $63,179 at 
March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, are accrued when incurred, and included in accounts payable and 
accrued expenses. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Foundation that is in substance, 
unconditional.  Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor 

restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized.  All other donor-
restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of 
the restrictions.  When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without 
donor restrictions.  Contributions to be received in future periods are discounted at an appropriate discount rate.  
Amortization of discounts is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed 
restrictions, if any, on the contributions. 
 
Revenue from retail sales are recognized as revenue when the sale occurs. 
 
Donated Services, Collection  Works of Art and Materials 
 
The Foundation utilizes the services of many volunteers throughout the year.  This contribution of services by 
the volunteers is not recognized in the financial statements unless the services received (a) create or enhance 
nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills which are provided by individuals possessing those skills 
and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.  The donated services by volunteers for 
the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 did not meet the requirements above; therefore, no amounts were 
recognized in the financial statements for volunteer time. 
 
In-kind contributions, which consists of donated artwork with an estimated value of $-0- and $80,950 for the 
years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, are included in in-kind contributions and also included in 
Collections - works of art in the accompanying statements of financial position. 
 
The Foundation has received donations of donated goods.  The donations are recorded at their fair value, and 
totaled $-0- and $20,101 for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and have been included in 
in-kind contributions and expenses for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 
 
Donated Services, Collection  Works of Art and Materials (Continued) 

 
2024 

Items Donated 
Revenue 

Recognized 
Utilization in 

Programs/Activities 
Donor 

Restrictions 
Valuation Techniques 

 and Inputs 
     

Collection - 
works of art $80,950 Program services 

No associated 
donor restrictions 

Collection  works of art 
are valued at the estimated 
fair market value provided 
by the certified appraisal 
report using the sales 
comparison approach. 

     

Travel $20,101 Program services 
No associated 
donor restrictions 

Estimated the fair value 
on the basis of estimate of 
current market price that 
would be received for 
selling similar products in 
the United States. 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

 
The statements of functional expenses present expenses by function and natural classification.  The Foundation 
allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting services.  Expenditures 
which can be identified with a specific program or support services are allocated directly, according to their 
natural expenditure classification.  Costs that are common to several functions are allocated among the program 
and supporting services on the basis of time records, space utilize
management. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Foundation is a public charity, and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, except on net income derived 
from unrelated business  income, 
and no tax liability has been recorded at March 31, 2025 and 2024.  The Foundation believes that it has 
appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and, as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are 
material to the financial statements.  The Foundation is not a private foundation. 
 

 
Tax Returns for Tax for the years ended March 31, 2025, 2024, 2023 and 2022 are subject to examination by 
Internal Revenue Service and State taxing authorities, generally three-to-four years after the returns were filed. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 

-credit-quality financial institutions.  
Amounts placed with FDIC and SIPC insured institutions and covered by insurance may at times exceed the 
insured deposit limit.  The Foundation has not experienced any losses in such accounts.   
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies: (Continued) 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash 
 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid investment instruments 
purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  Cash and cash equivalents 
and restricted cash consist of the following at March 31: 

  2025 2024 
    
Cash and cash equivalents - operations $ 1,105,425 $ 899,303 
Investments and cash - restricted  560,341 1,537,747 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash $ 1,665,766 $ 2,437,050 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
In preparing these financial statements, the Foundation has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through December 8, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, 
and concluded that there were no events or transaction that need to be disclosed. 
 

Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability: 
 
The Foundation regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other 
contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds.  The Foundation 
considers investment income without donor restrictions, appropriated earnings from donor-restricted endowments, 
contributions without donor restrictions, and contributions with donor restrictions for use in current programs which 
are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures.  
For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the Foundation 
considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities, as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support 
those activities, to be general expenditures. 
 
The table below presents financial assets available for general expenditures within one year at March 31: 
 

 2025  2024 
Financial assets at year-end:     
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,105,425 $ 899,304 
 Pledges receivable, net of restricted pledges 2,011,165  2,342,501 

 Appropriation of endowment earnings  450,000  450,000 
 Distributions from perpetual trust  742,750  765,000 

  Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general     
  expenditures within one year $ 4,309,340 $ 4,456,805 

 
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, the Foundation has 
a line-of-credit agreement with available borrowings totaling $450,000 as described in Note 9, and operates with a 
balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures. 
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Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability: (Continued) 
 

The Foundation s governing board has designated a portion of its resources without donor restrictions for an 
operating reserve, as described in Note 10.  These funds are invested for long-term appreciation and current income 
but remain available and may be spent at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  The earnings from the operating 
reserve expected to be used within one year are identified in the table above. 
 

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments.  Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted 
for available for general use.  Appropriations of endowment fund earnings are made in accordance with the spending 
policy as described in Note 12.  Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure. 
 

The beneficial interest in the Putnam Foundation Trust is a perpetual trust (Note 8).  Income from the perpetual 
trust is available for general use and is distributed to the Foundation based on a spending policy established by the 
trustee.   
 

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements: 
 

The following table summarizes assets measured at fair value by classification within the fair value hierarchy at 
March 31: 
 

  2025 

  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets 

(Level 1)  

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2)  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs 
(Level 3)  

Balance at 
March 31, 2025 

Equities:         
Domestic $ 4,269,425 $ - $ - $ 4,269,425 

Fixed Income:         
Domestic  3,199,347  4,377,089  -  7,576,436 
Hedge funds  -  -  902,563  902,563 

Perpetual trust held by third-party  
trustee (Note 8)  -  -  15,585,284  15,585,284 

 $ 7,468,772 $ 4,377,089 $ 16,487,847 $ 28,333,708 
 
 

  2024 

  

Quoted Prices 
in Active 

Markets for 
Identical Assets 

(Level 1)  

Significant 
Other 

Observable 
Inputs 

(Level 2)  

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs 
(Level 3)  

Balance at 
March 31, 2024 

Equities:         
Domestic $ 4,328,650 $ - $ - $ 4,328,650 
International         

Fixed Income:         
Domestic  232,320  7,163,082  -  7,395,402 
Hedge funds  -  -  840,000  840,000 

Perpetual trust held by third-party  
trustee (Note 8)  -  -  15,498,539  15,498,539 

 $ 4,560,970 $ 7,163,082 $ 16,338,539 $ 28,062,591 
 

The reconciliation for financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant 
unobservable inputs (Level 3) are included in Note 8, as indicated above. 
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Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements: (Continued) 
 
The following table represents 
measure the fair value of the financial instrument, and the significant unobservable inputs and the range of values 
for those inputs for the years ended March 31: 
 

2025 

Instrument  Fair Value  Principal Valuation Technique  
Unobservable 

Inputs  

Significant 
Input 

Values 
        

Hedge funds $ 902,563  
Valuation of underlying assets as provided by 

fund managers  Base price  N/A 
Perpetual trust held by 
third party trustee 

 
$ 15,585,284  

Valuation of underlying assets as provided by 
the third-party trustee  Base price  N/A 

 
 

2024 

Instrument  Fair Value  Principal Valuation Technique  
Unobservable 

Inputs  

Significant 
Input 

Values 
        

Hedge funds $ 840,000  
Valuation of underlying assets as provided by 

fund managers  Base price  N/A 
Perpetual trust held by 
third party trustee 

 
$ 15,498,539  

Valuation of underlying assets as provided by 
the third-party trustee  Base price  N/A 

 
Note 5 - Pledges Receivable: 
 
Pledges receivable consist of the following at March 31: 

  2025  2024 
     
Receivables due in less than one year - capital campaign $ 2,006,000 $ 2,300,796 
Receivables due in less than one year - operating  3,295  45,000 

Total Pledges Receivable - Current  2,009,295  2,345,796 
     
Receivables due in one-to-five years - capital campaign  742,500  818,500 
Receivables due in more than five years - capital campaign  5,000,000  5,000,000 
Less: Discount to present value  (1,207,223)  (1,182,886) 

Total Pledges Receivable, Net  Noncurrent  4,535,277  4,635,614 
     

Total Pledges Receivable, Net $ 6,544,572 $ 6,981,410 
 
Pledges receivable have been discounted to their present value using discount rates ranging from 3.20% to 4.66% 
for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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Note 6 - Investments: 
 

Investments consist of the following at March 31: 
  2025 2024 

Equities $ 4,269,425 $ 4,328,650 
U.S. Treasury notes  4,377,089  4,270,900 
Corporate bonds and notes  3,199,346  3,124,502 
Hedge funds  902,563  840,000 

Total Investments $ 12,748,423 $ 12,564,052 
 

Investments are classified as follows: 
  2025 2024 

Investments and cash - restricted $ 10,565,565 $ 10,381,193 
Investments - endowment  2,182,859 2,182,859 

Total Investments $ 12,748,424 $ 12,564,052 
 

The following schedule summarizes the investment income for the years ended March 31: 
 

    2025 

    

Without 
Donor 

Restriction  
With Donor 
Restriction  Total 

Interest and dividend income   $ 4,610 $ 808,431 $ 813,041 
Net realized and unrealized loss    -  (434)  (434) 
Investment management fees    -  (83,356)  (83,356) 

Net Investment Income   $ 4,610 $ 724,641 $ 729,251 
 
 

    2024 

    

Without 
Donor 

Restriction  
With Donor 
Restriction  Total 

Interest and dividend income   $ 2,058 $ 422,683 $ 424,741 
Net realized and unrealized gain    -  3,002,934  3,002,934 
Investment management fees    -  (12,645)  (12,645) 

Net Investment Income   $ 2,058 $ 3,412,972 $ 3,415,030 
 

Note 7 - Property and Equipment: 
 

Property and equipment consist of the following at March 31: 
  2025 2024 

Building improvements $ 4,145,502 $ 1,368,381 
Equipment  278,755 162,122 
Construction in progress  3,194,444 5,238,842 
    Subtotal  7,618,701 6,769,345 

   Less: Accumulated depreciation  (1,537,275)  (1,275,641) 
 Property and Equipment, Net $ 6,081,426 $ 5,493,704 
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Note 8 - Perpetual Trust Held by Third-Party Trustee: 
 
The Foundation has a beneficial interest in the Putnam Foundation Trust, a perpetual trust, which is held by JP 
Morgan and is classified as with donor restrictions, as these investments must be maintained in perpetuity.  The 
assets held in the Putnam Foundation Trust consists of 55% and 57% publicly traded U.S. and international equities 
traded on the open markets; 34% and 31% U.S. and international fixed income mutual funds traded on open markets; 
and 10% and 12% alternative investments consisting of two hedge funds; and 1% and -0-% cash and cash 
equivalents at the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The activity in the beneficial interest in the Putnam Foundation Trust consisted of the following for the years ended 
March 31: 

  2025  2024 
     
Balance at Beginning of Year $ 15,498,539 $ 14,116,682 
Distributions to the Foundation  (752,782)  (762,643) 
Change in fair value  839,527  2,144,500 
Balance at End of Year $ 15,585,284 $ 15,498,539 

 
Note 9 - Line-of-Credit: 
 
The Foundation has a line-of-credit with Torrey Pines Bank in the amount of $450,000, with interest at the Wall 
Street Journal prime rate plus 1.50% (9% as of March 31, 2025).  The line-of-credit matures on 
December 27, 2026.  There were no outstanding advances under the line-of-credit at March 31, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Note 10 - Board-Designated Funds: 
 

reserve fund.  The operating reserve fund target minimum is equal to three months of average operating costs, 
adjusted annually based on the annual budget.  The funds are available in cash or cash equivalents and are held in 
the general cash and investment accounts of the Foundation.  The operating reserve policy governs the use and 
replenishment of the operating reserve funds.  The operating reserve totaled $738,250 and $655,000 at 
March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
Note 11 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions represent contributions received or receivable by the Foundation, which are 
limited in their use by time or donor-imposed restrictions.  Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the 
following purpose at March 31: 

   2025  2024 
Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose:      

Capital improvements  $ 10,975,857 $ 12,469,150 
Acquisition fund   313,738  313,738 

Total Subject to Expenditure For Specified Purpose   11,289,595  12,782,888 
Subject to the Passage of Time:       

Accumulated earnings on endowment assets   5,473,390  5,831,199 
Perpetual in Nature:      

Endowments (Note 12)   17,768,143  17,681,398 
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions  $ 34,531,128 $ 36,295,485 
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Note 11 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: (Continued) 
 
Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose, or by the 
occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors, are as follows for the years ended 
March 31:  

   2025  2024 
Purpose Restrictions Accomplished:      

Capital improvements  $ 2,393,876 $ 2,057,362 
Time Restrictions Fulfilled:      

Perpetual trust distributions   752,782  762,643 
Appropriation of accumulated earnings on endowment assets    -  448,135 

Total Net Assets Released From Restrictions  $ 3,146,658 $ 3,268,140 
 
Note 12 - Endowment Net Assets: 
 

 
principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence of donor-
imposed restrictions. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted the enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management 

 
of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  As a 
result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies donor-restricted net assets of a perpetual nature as (1) the 
original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment; (2) the original value of subsequent gifts donated to 
the permanent endowment; (3) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction 
of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.  The remaining portion of 
the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in donor-restricted net assets of a perpetual nature is 
classified as donor-restricted net assets with time restriction until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure 
by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.   
 
In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

 The duration and preservation of the fund 
 The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 
 General economic conditions 
 The possible effect of inflation and deflation 
 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 
 Other resources of the Foundation 
 The investment policies of the Foundation. 

 
The Foundation considers a fund to be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of (a) the original 
value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the fund, and (b) any accumulations to the fund that are 
required to be maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument.  
The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with the prudent 
measures required under the law.  The Foundation has no underwater endowment funds at 
March 31, 2025 and 2024.  
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Note 12 - Endowment Net Assets: (Continued) 
 
The Foundation has investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable 
stream of funding for operations.  Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the 
Foundation must hold in perpetuity.  by the Board, the 
endowment assets are invested in a manner which attempts to achieve a pre-tax absolute real return, in excess of 
inflation and after fees and expenses, of 5% for all endowment assets of a perpetual nature.  To satisfy its long-term 
rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved 
through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends).  The 
Foundation has a spending policy of appropriating for distribution 5% -year, moving-
average fair value as of the most recent fiscal year-end. 
 
The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation, primarily focused on equity and fixed-income-based 
investments, to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.  If the accumulated 

 
until the endowment value has returned to a credit balance, unless this limitation is waived by the Board. 
 
Endowment composition by type of fund at March 31: 

    2025 

    
With Donor 
Restrictions  

With Donor 
Restrictions 
- Perpetual  Total 

         
Perpetual trust held by third-party trustee   $ - $ 15,585,284 $ 15,585,284 
Timken Ames Endowment    5,472,311  612,341  6,084,652 
Roon Endowment    1,079  760,518  761,597 
Walter Fitch Education Endowment    -  750,000  750,000 
Outreach Español Endowment    -  60,000  60,000 

Total Endowment Net Assets   $ 5,473,390 $ 17,768,143 $ 23,241,533 
 
 

    2024 

    
With Donor 
Restrictions  

With Donor 
Restrictions 
- Perpetual  Total 

         
Perpetual trust held by third-party trustee   $ - $ 15,498,539 $ 15,498,539 
Timken Ames Endowment    5,830,120  612,341  6,442,461 
Roon Endowment    1,079  760,518  761,597 
Walter Fitch Education Endowment    -  750,000  750,000 
Outreach Español Endowment    -  60,000  60,000 

Total Endowment Net Assets   $ 5,831,199 $ 17,681,398 $ 23,512,597 
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Note 12 - Endowment Net Assets: (Continued) 
 
Endowment composition by type of fund and changes in endowment net assets as of, and for, the years ended 
March 31: 

    
With Donor 
Restrictions  

With Donor 
Restrictions 
- Perpetual  Total 

         
Endowment net assets, March 31, 2023   $ 5,314,594 $ 16,299,541 $ 21,614,135 
Investment gain    964,740  2,144,500  3,109,240 
Appropriation of accumulated earnings  

on endowment assets    (448,135)  (762,643)  (1,210,778) 
Endowment net assets, March 31, 2024   $ 5,831,199 $ 17,681,398 $ 23,512,597 
Investment (loss) gain    (357,577)  839,527  481,950 
Appropriation of accumulated earnings  

on endowment assets    (232)  (752,782)  (753,014) 
Endowment net assets, March 31, 2025   $ 5,473,390 $ 17,768,143 $ 23,241,533 

 
Note 13 - Commitments: 
 

Leases 
 
The Foundation leases office space under an operating lease that expires in January 2028.  Rent expense 
totaled $101,251 and $99,441 for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included in 
occupancy on the statements of functional expenses.   
 
The following summarizes the line items on the statements of financial position for the operating lease at 
March 31: 

  2025  2024 
     
Right-of-use assets - operating leases, net $ 261,002 $ 71,178 

Operating lease liability - current portion $ 88,714 $ 77,587 
Operating lease liability - noncurrent portion  180,462  - 

Total Operating Lease Liabilities $ 269,176 $ 77,587 
 
The following summarizes the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate at March 31: 

 
  2025  2024 
     
Weighted average remaining lease term - Operating  34 months  10 months 
Weighted average discount rate  4.27%  2.65% 

 
The following summarizes the line items in the statements of activities which include the components of lease 
expense for the years ended March 31: 

  2025  2024 
     
Operating lease expense $ 101,521 $ 99,441 

Total Lease Cost $ 101,521 $ 99,441 
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Note 13 - Commitments: (Continued) 
 

Leases (Continued) 
 

The following summarizes cash flow information related to leases for the years ended March 31: 
 

  2025  2024 
     
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 86,610 $ 91,972 

 
The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for office space under an operating lease: 
 

Years Ended 
March 31  

 
 Total 

     
2026   $ 98,162 
2027    101,087 
2028    86,270 

       Total    285,519 
        Less: Discounts   (16,343) 

          Present Value of Lease Liabilities $ 269,176 
 
The Foundation leases equipment and storage space under operating leases that expired through February 2024 
and converted to month-to-month leases.  Rent expense totaled $27,890 and $27,255 for the years ended 
March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and is included in occupancy on the statements of functional 
expenses. 
 
The building and land where the Foundation exhibit space is located are owned by the City of San Diego (the 

 leased to the Foundation, and therefore are not assets of the Foundation and are not reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements.  Additions and renovations to the original building are assets of the 
Foundation and are reflected as leasehold improvements in the accompanying financial statements.  The 
Foundation operates the museum under a 20-year lease with the City through June 30, 2039.  In addition, the 
Foundation has the option to extend the term of the lease for two periods of five years each.  As part of this 
agreement, the Foundation is to make the premises available to the public, without charge, one day per month.  
Under the agreement, the Foundation pays an annual rent of $3,598, increasing by the CPI annually, as well as 
provides for the continuous operation, development, and maintenance of the premises. 
 
The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for exhibit space: 
 

Years Ended 
March 31  

 
 Total 

     
2026   $ 3,598 
2027    3,598 
2028    3,598 
2029    3,598 
2030    3,598 
Thereafter    32,378 

       Total   $ 50,368 
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Note 13 - Commitments: (Continued) 
 
Pension Plan 
 
The Foundation sponsors a 401(k) pension plan covering employees over 21 years of age after they 
have six months of service  
current regulations.  The Foundation also pays all administrative costs of the Plan.  All beneficiaries of the Plan are 
responsible for their own investment decisions.  atching contributions to the Plan totaled $24,658 
and $15,577 for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and in included in employee benefits on 
the statements of functional expenses. 


